

No. 18-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FCA US LLC AND HARMAN INTERNATIONAL
INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED,
Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN FLYNN, GEORGE & KELLY BROWN, AND
MICHAEL KEITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh
Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
CTIA—THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®, CAUSE OF ACTION
INSTITUTE, AND ASSOCIATION FOR UNMANNED VEHICLE
SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MEGAN L. BROWN
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW GARDNER
PETER HYUN
KATHLEEN SCOTT
BETHANY CORBIN
KRYSTAL B. SWENDSBOE
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
Mbrown@wileyrein.com

October 29, 2018
*Additional counsel listed on
the inside cover*

JOHN J. VECCHIONE
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye Street. N.W.,
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 499-2415

THOMAS C. POWER
JACKIE MCCARTHY
MELANIE TIANO
CTIA—THE WIRELESS
ASSOCIATION®
1400 16th Street, N.W.,
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 785-0081

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI
CURIAE CTIA–THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®,
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE, AND
ASSOCIATION FOR UNMANNED VEHICLE
SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI AND REAFFIRM THE IMPORTANCE OF THE STANDING DOCTRINE.....	5
A. Some Courts Ignore or Misapply this Court’s Precedents When Evaluating Article III Standing Related to Cybersecurity.	6
B. Respondents Fail to Allege a Cognizable Harm and Instead Offer Dissatisfaction with Common Security Practices.	7
II. LITIGATION BASED ON SPECULATIVE HARM WILL UNDERMINE CYBERSECURITY IN IOT.....	11
III. IOT DIVERSITY AND EVOLVING SECURITY THREATS REQUIRE COLLABORATION, NOT LITIGATION.....	14
A. Connected Devices and Services Will Be Transformative.	15
B. Security Vulnerabilities Vary in Severity and Risk of Exploitation.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
C. IoT Security Requires Unprecedented Collaboration.....	18
1. IoT Security is Layered Across Devices, Networks and People..	18
2. Vulnerability Management is Complex.	19
3. The Government Promotes Collaboration to Address Security Vulnerabilities, Which the Private Sector is Leading.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	2
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Cahen v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 717 F. App'x 720 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	2
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	6, 9, 10
<i>Fero v. Excellus Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 333 (W.D.N.Y. 2018)	7
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 663 F. App'x 384 (6th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00810, 2014 WL 1908716 (N.D. Ga. May 12, 2014)	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	2

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Sackin v. TransPerfect Global, Inc.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 739 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	6, 7
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	2
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	5
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	5
Statutes	
6 U.S.C. § 1505	11
15 U.S.C. § 45	2
18 U.S.C. § 1030.	10

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

Page(s)

Other Authorities and Materials

Anthony Alves, *Vulnerable vs. Exploitable: Why These are Different & Why it Matters*, Threat Stack (June 13, 2017), <https://www.threatstack.com/blog/vulnerable-vs-exploitable-why-these-are-different-why-it-matters> 16

ATIS, *Securing Internet of Things (IoT) Services Involving Network Operators* (May 2017), <https://www.atis.org/docstore/product.aspx?id=28313>; 27

Keith Barry, *Automakers Embrace Over-the-Air Updates, But Can We Trust Digital Car Repair?* (Apr. 20, 2018), <https://www.consumerreports.org/automotive-technology/automakers-embrace-over-the-air-updates-can-we-trust-digital-car-repair/>..... 8

Rohith Bhaskar, *Google's Project Zero Discloses a Vulnerability in Microsoft Edge*, PC Mag. (Feb. 20, 2018), <https://in.pcmag.com/google-1/119237/googles-project-zero-discloses-a-vulnerability-in-microsoft>..... 21

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
Cisco, <i>Securing the Internet of Things: A Proposed Framework</i> , https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/about/security-center/secure-iot-proposed-framework.html	18
CTIA, <i>Cybersecurity Certification Test Plan for IoT Devices</i> (Aug. 2018) https://api.ctia.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/CTIA-IoT-Cybersecurity-Certification-Test-Plan-V1_0.pdf	26
CTIA, <i>Today's Mobile Security: Information Sharing</i> , https://api.ctia.org/docs/default-source/default-document-library/ctia_informationsharing.pdf ..	21
CVE Details, <i>Current CVSS Score Distribution for All Vulnerabilities</i> , https://www.cvedetails.com/cvss-score-distribution.php	20
<i>Cybersecurity, Information Sharing and Partnership</i> , Hearing Before Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce (Apr. 4, 2017) (Testimony of Denise Anderson), https://docs.house.gov/meetings/IF/IF02/20170404/105831/HHRG-115-IF02-Wstate-AndersonD-20170404.pdf	14

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Data Thieves: The Motivations of Cyber Threat Actors and Their Use and Monetization of Stolen Data</i> , Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Terrorism and Illicit Finance of the H. Comm. on Financial Services (Mar. 15, 2018) (Testimony of Lillian Ablon), https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/testimonies/CT400/CT490/RAND_CT490.pdf	21
Edelson, <i>Representative Cases</i> , https://edelson.com/inside-the-firm/privacy-and-technology/	13
Falcon Product Team, <i>What Causes IT Alert Fatigue and How to Avoid it</i> , CrowdStrike BLOG (Apr. 21, 2018), https://www.crowdstrike.com/blog/causes-alert-fatigue-avoid/	12
Jim Finkle, et al., <i>St. Jude Stock Shorted on Heart Devise Hacking Fears; Shares Drop</i> , Reuters (Aug. 25, 2016), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-stjude-cyber-idUSKCN1101YV	20
Forum of Incident Response and Security Teams, Inc., <i>Guidelines and Practices for Multi-Party Vulnerability Coordination</i> (Fall 2016), https://www.first.org/global/sigs/vulnerability-coordination/multiparty/FIRST-Multiparty-Vulnerability-Coordination-draft.pdf	22

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
Robert D. Fram, et al., <i>Standing in Data Breach Cases: A Review of Recent Trends</i> , 16 Class Action Litig. Rep. 1054 (Sept. 25, 2017).....	7
FTC, <i>Mobile Security Updates: Understanding the Issues</i> (Feb. 2018) https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/mobile-security-updates-understanding-issues/mobile_security_updates_understanding_the_issues_publication_final.pdf	10, 11, 19
Gartner, <i>Gartner Says 8.4 Billion Connected “Things” Will Be in Use in 2017, Up 31 Percent From 2016</i> (Feb. 7, 2017), https://www.gartner.com/en/newsroom/press-releases/2017-02-07-gartner-says-8-billion-connected-things-will-be-in-use-in-2017-up-31-percent-from-2016	4
GSMA, <i>IoT Security Guidelines</i> (Oct. 31, 2017), https://www.gsma.com/iot/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/CLP.-11-v2.0.pdf	27
HackerOne, <i>Here Are the 5 Critical Components of a Vulnerability Disclosure Policy</i> , https://ma.hacker.one/rs/168-NAU-732/images/5-critical-elements-vdp-guide-1pager.pdf	20

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
ICS-CERT, <i>ICS-CERT Vulnerability Disclosure Policy</i> , https://ics-cert.us-cert.gov/ICS-CERT-Vulnerability-Disclosure-Policy	24
IEEE, <i>Internet Technology Policy Community White Paper</i> (Feb. 2007), https://internetinitiative.ieee.org/images/files/resources/white_papers/internet_of_things_feb2017.pdf	26
IEEE, <i>Voluntary Framework for Enhancing Update Process Security</i> (Oct. 31, 2017), http://sites.ieee.org/icps-ehe/files/2017/11/NTIA-IoT-Capabilities-Oct31-clean-File-16-118.docx ...	12
IEEE Standards Association, <i>Project Details</i> , https://standards.ieee.org/project/2413.html	27
IMS, <i>Deploying a Connected Car Solution with Confidence</i> , <i>Deploying-Connected-Car-Solutions-with-Confidence.pdf</i>	25
ISAO Standards Organization, <i>Automotive ISAC</i> , https://www.isao.org/information-sharing-group/sector/automotive-isac/	25
Muvija M, <i>Intel Hit with 32 Lawsuits over Security Flaws</i> , Reuters (Feb. 16, 2018), https://www.flashpoint-intel.com/blog/iot-hacks-may-bring-frenzy-of-litigation/	5

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
James Manyika, et al., <i>Unlocking the Potential of the Internet of Things</i> , Mckinsey Global Institute (June 2015), https://www.mckinsey.com/business-functions/digital-mckinsey/our-insights/the-internet-of-things-the-value-of-digitizing-the-physical-world	15
Mike Mimoso, <i>IoT Hacks May Bring Frenzy of Litigation</i> , Flashpoint BLOG (Aug. 21, 2018), https://www.flashpoint-intel.com/blog/iot-hacks-may-bring-frenzy-of-litigation/	4, 13
MITRE, <i>Common Vulnerabilities and Exposures</i> , https://cve.mitre.org/	17
National Council of ISACs, Homepage, https://www.nationalisacs.org/	25
NIST, <i>Guide for Conducting Risk Assessments</i> (Sept. 2012), https://nvlpubs.nist.gov/nistpubs/Legacy/SP/nistspecialpublication800-30r1.pdf	16
NIST, <i>Internet of Things (IoT) Trust Concerns</i> (Oct. 17, 2018), https://csrc.nist.gov/CSRC/media/Publications/white-paper/2018/10/17/iot-trust-concerns/draft/documents/iot-trust-concerns-draft.pdf	18

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
NIST, <i>National Vulnerability Database</i> , https://nvd.nist.gov/	17
NIST, <i>NVD Dashboard</i> , https://nvd.nist.gov/general/nvd-dashboard	13
NSTAC, <i>Report to the President on Internet and Communications Resilience</i> (2018), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publication s/NSTAC%20Report%20to%20the%20President% 20on%20ICR%20FINAL%20DRAFT%20- %20508%20compliant.pdf	18
NTIA, <i>Software Component Transparency</i> , https://www.ntia.doc.gov/SoftwareTransparency	19
Gil Press, <i>Internet of Things by the Numbers: Market Estimates and Forecasts</i> , Forbes (Aug. 22, 2014), <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/gilpress/2014/08/22/i
nternet-of-things-by-the-numbers-market-
estimates-and-forecasts/#572d6173b919">https://www.forbes.com/sites/gilpress/2014/08/22/i nternet-of-things-by-the-numbers-market- estimates-and-forecasts/#572d6173b919	15
Margaret Rouse, <i>Google Project Zero</i> , SearchSecurity <a href="https://searchsecurity.techtarget.com/definition/G
oogle-Project-Zero">https://searchsecurity.techtarget.com/definition/G oogle-Project-Zero	17

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
Brian Stanton, et al., <i>Security Fatigue</i> , IT Prof., Sept.-Oct. 2016, https://inside.mines.edu/UserFiles/File/ccit/security/NIST-Security_Fatigue.pdf	13
Trend Micro, <i>Cybersecurity Solutions for Connected Vehicles</i> (2017), https://www.trendmicro.com/us/iot-security/content/main/document/IoT%20Security%20for%20Auto%20Whitepaper.pdf	25
Underwriters Laboratories, <i>UL Cybersecurity Assurance Program (UL CAP)</i> , https://services.ul.com/service/ul-cybersecurity-assurance-program-ul-cap/	26
United States Chamber of Commerce & Wiley Rein, LLP, <i>The IoT Revolution and Our Digital Security: Principles for IoT Security</i> (2017), https://www.uschamber.com/IoT-security	15
United States Department of Defense, <i>Defense Secretary Ash Carter Releases Hack the Pentagon Results</i> (June 17, 2016), https://dod.defense.gov/News/News-Releases/News-Release-View/Article/802929/defense-secretary-ash-carter-releases-hack-the-pentagon-results/	20

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
United States Department of Homeland Security, Cybersecurity Unit, Computer Crime & Intellectual Property Section Criminal Division, <i>A Framework for a Vulnerability Disclosure Program for Online Systems</i> (July 2017), https://www.justice.gov/criminal- ccips/page/file/983996/download	24
United States Department of Homeland Security & Department of Justice, <i>Guidance to Assist Non- Federal Entities to Share Cyber Threat Indicators and Defensive Measures with Federal Entities Under the Cybersecurity Information Sharing Act of 2015</i> (June 15, 2016), https://www.us- cert.gov/sites/default/files/ais_files/Non- Federal_Entity_Sharing_Guidance_%28Sec%2010 5%28a%29%29.pdf	23
United States Department of Homeland Security, <i>National Risk Management Center (NRMC)</i> , https://www.dhs.gov/national-risk-management- center	24
United States Department of Homeland Security, <i>Recommended Practice for Patch Management of Control Systems</i> (Dec. 2008), https://ics-cert.us- cert.gov/sites/default/files/recommended_practices /RP_Patch_Management_S508C.pdf	11

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
United States Department of Homeland Security, <i>Secretary Kirstjen M. Nielsen’s National Cybersecurity Summit Keynote Speech</i> (July 31, 2018), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2018/07/31/secretary-kirstjen-m-nielsen-s-national-cybersecurity-summit-keynote-speech	14
United States Department of Justice, <i>Report of the Attorney General’s Cyber Digital Task Force</i> (July 2, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/ag/page/file/1076696/download	25
United States House Energy and Commerce Committee, Majority Staff, <i>The Criticality of Coordinated Disclosure in Modern Cybersecurity</i> (Oct. 23, 2018), https://energycommerce.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/10-23-18-CoDis-White-Paper.pdf	22
Verizon, <i>2017 Data Breach Investigations Report</i> , https://enterprise.verizon.com/content/dam/resources/reports/2017/2017_dbir.pdf	17, 23
